
 

 

 

 
 

COUNCIL OFFICES. COALVILLE, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE67 3FJ  TEL (01530) 454545   FAX (01530) 454506 
 

DX 23662 COALVILLE MINICOM : (01530) 454542   WEB SITE : http://www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 9 March 2016 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 To receive and note any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest 
and whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016. 
 

3 - 8 

4.  COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 

 Terms of Reference attached. 
 

9 - 10 

5.  DRAFT LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 

 

 Report of the Director of Services 
 

11 - 26 



 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor J Cotterill 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor J Legrys (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor V Richichi 
Councillor M Specht 



20 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 20 JANUARY 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Cotterill, R Johnson, J Legrys, V Richichi and M Specht  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, G Jones, S McKendrick and T J Pendleton 
 
Officers:  Mr M Sharp (Consultant), Mr S Bambrick, Mr D Gill, Mrs M Meredith, Mr I Nelson and 
Mr J Newton 
 

19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R D Bayliss. 
 

20. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

21. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

22. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

23. DRAFT LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
The Director of Services presented the report to members, outlining the progress made to 
date in respect of the draft Local Plan.  He stated that the report was intended to provide a 
high level understanding of the volume of responses that had been received to the draft 
Local Plan and some of the key emerging issues at this stage.  He emphasised that it was 
not intended at this stage to give the full detail, as the Planning Policy team were currently 
working through all the responses, and the full detail would be available to members in 
due course.  He highlighted the methods of communication during the consultation 
process, and advised that for the first time, social media applications such as Twitter had 
been significantly utilised to promote the consultation.  He added that it was felt this had 
been quite successful and was something the Council would want to continue going 
forward.   He highlighted that there had been 326 responses to the consultation media 
which had generated just under 2,000 individual detailed comments. In addition a further 
424 responses had been received in the format of a standard letter. 
 
The Director of Services made reference to section 3 of the report which outlined the 
issues that were being noted as a result of the consultation.  He added that a number of 
responses had been received which suggested either that the housing requirement figure 
was too high or too low, and the Council’s response to these comments needed to be 



21 
 

Chairman’s initials 

considered. He advised members that responses had also been received from 
Charnwood Borough Council and Oadby and Wigston Borough Council in respect of the 
overall housing requirement, which emphasised the need to provide clear and robust 
evidence to support the housing requirement figure set out on the Local Plan, once this 
was agreed upon.  He made reference to a recent planning appeal decision in Coalville 
where the inspector had also made comments regarding the objectively assessed need 
for the district and this would need to be taken account of as part of the preparations for 
the Local Plan going forward, and clearly this was a key issue.  He added that the Council 
was already in the process of procuring some external advice from demographic experts 
to support the development of the housing requirement figure to be included in the Local 
Plan, and the appeal decision had re-emphasised the need for this work to take place 
prior to the Council meeting in June. 
 
The Director of Services advised that comments had also been received in relation to the 
settlement hierarchy, the limits to development, and a significant number of standards 
responses had been received in relation to the Money Hill development in Ashby de la 
Zouch.  A number of people had also commented on the Council’s approach to 
infrastructure.  He advised that as part of the preparations, officers were already planning 
on preparing an infrastructure delivery plan to support the Local Plan, and a consultant 
had been commissioned to prepare that plan. 
   
The Director of Services made reference to section 3.32 of the report relating to 
renewable energy and highlighted that a ministerial statement had been published just 
prior to the consideration of the draft Local Plan by Council.  He advised that it was the 
view of officers that the impact of this was that there was a risk of the plan being found 
unsound if some consideration was not given to potential suitable areas for wind energy 
development in the Local Plan, and as a result, officers were minded to commission some 
work on this.  He sought the views of the Advisory Committee as to whether they felt this 
was necessary. 
  
Councillor R Johnson expressed disappointment that a consultation event had not taken 
place in Hugglescote after having approached the Director of Services and the Planning 
Policy Team Manager.  He added that a lot of residents did not use social media.  
 
The Chairman reminded Councillor R Johnson that he had advised all members to liaise 
with their Parish Councils on this matter and he asked that the officers look into this 
further. 
 
Councillor J Legrys thanked the officers for their work in putting the report together and 
the Director of Services for the briefing last week in respect of the effects of the Gladman 
appeal.  He felt it was fair to say that an increased number of responses had been 
received by using social media.  He added that he had attended a meeting at Ashby 
Woulds which was well attended.  He supported Councillor R Johnson on his comments 
regarding the lack of a village Local Plan meeting in Hugglescote.  He felt that it would be 
very difficult to respond to the issues raised, and added that there had been a number of 
critical comments on the draft Local Plan and he remained to be convinced that they 
would be taken into account when the Local Plan was reported back to Council.  He 
stated that most of the people he spoke to were very sceptical about the progress of the 
Local Plan and the Gladman appeal was now in public domain with the inspector making it 
clear that he did not believe the Council had a 5 year housing land supply.  He added that 
he fully accepted that Whitehall had moved the goalposts in a lot of cases.  He felt that 
officers were trying to put together a Local Plan effectively in a vacuum.  He stated that 
the proposed housing requirement figures were based on the assumption that the Roxhill 
development would be going ahead.  He added that what concerned people was that only 
15% of the employees would come from within the district, and it was necessary to fully 
understand how this would affect the overall housing requirement.  He urged members to 
read the appeal decision as it would have a profound effect on the Local Plan, as it 



22 
 

Chairman’s initials 

questioned the 5 year housing land supply.  He emphasised the importance of 
progressing the Local Plan to prevent spurious development in the district.  He stated that 
additional plots of land would be required should the housing requirement be increase 
which had not been discussed in the consultation.  He expressed concerns that the local 
community would effectively have very limited time to comment should additional plots of 
land be needed.   
 
Councillor J Bridges stated that he had read the appeal decision and he assured 
Councillor J Legrys that officers were working hard to plan for this situation.  He added 
that there were a lot of factors involved and additional land would always be needed 
whenever there was population growth.    
 
The Consultant stated that clearly, the goalposts did move and it was difficult to draw a 
line in the sand.  He added that a number of local authorities were facing this problem.  
Hi
[...]
that was already out of date. In light of the shocking evidence in the Gladman appeal, he 
sought clarification on what the situation would be if different inspectors reached differing 
opinions. 
 
The Director of Services stated that this reinforced the point made by the Consultant, 
insofar as the Local Plan should not be prepared by responding to individual appeal 
decisions.  He added that all decisions needed to be taken account of, and clearly this 
particular decision was important, as it had an immediate impact on the Council’s 
approach to individual planning decisions.  He advised however that a different view had 
to be taken when it came to preparing the Local Plan, as the Council should not be 
shifting its position constantly.  He explained that the work currently being undertaken 
would take account of respective appeal decisions, but they were more relevant for 
making individual decisions at Planning Committee.  He added that the emphasis was on 
the evidence base supporting the Local Plan. 
 



23 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Councillor M Specht sought clarification on how the discussions in respect of the five year 
housing land supply would affect the Planning Committee.   
 
The Director of Services reminded members that the discussion this evening should focus 
on examining the Local Plan rather than seeking to dissect the Gladmans appeal decision.  
He added that clearly the impact that this individual decision would have on the Local Plan 
would be taken into account as part of building the evidence base.  He explained that the 
inspector had said that the 350 dwellings per annum in the Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment did not represent the full objectively assessed need, and further work needed 
to be undertaken to establish the need.  The implication of this was that, based on the 
current evidence, an inspector had concluded that the Council did not currently have a five 
year housing land supply, and it was a matter for the Planning Co
[...]
sideration when determining planning applications. 
 
Councillor J Legrys commented that a significant number of people had commented on 
the draft Local Plan and he asked whether they would receive an individual response and 
an opportunity to discuss this with officers.  He added that the public often feel that they 
have commented and then this is ignored. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the intention was to bring a report to a 
future meeting of this committee showing all the individual comments from the 
consultation and officers’ responses to those.  He added that this report would be 
publically available, so those who have commented would be able to see how officers are 
recommending the Council respond to those comments.  He added that officers would 
always make themselves available to explain matters to members of the public; however 
this did not mean the position would change. 
 
The Chairman added that there were a lot of similar questions and he felt it would be 
useful to feed back the responses to the Parish Council or ward member, so they could 
assist in feeding that back to members of the public.



24 
 

Chairman’s signature 

 
In respect of renewable energy, the Director of Services emphasised that officers were 
seeking to respond to a ministerial statement and there was not a lot of evidence for the 
Council to present, however on balance, officers felt there was a risk if the Council did not 
commission some work to at least identify some potential areas as suitable for wind 
energy developments, in order to mitigate that risk.  He sought the views of the Advisory 
Committee on this. 
 
The Advisory Committee expressed full support for commissioning some additional work 
on this issue.  
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The summary of responses received to the consultation on the draft Local Plan be noted. 
 
The Chairman congratulated Mr M Sharp on receiving an honour in the Queen’s Honours 
List. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
Councillor G Jones entered the meeting at 6.33 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.29 pm 
 

 





LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
Purpose of the Local Plan Advisory Committee 
 
To enable cross-party discussion, guidance and support for the development of the North West Leicestershire 
Local Plan. 
 
Role of the Local Plan Advisory Committee 
 

 To consider and comment on documents that relate to the North West Leicestershire Local Plan 

including (but not restricted to) policy options, draft policies and evidence prepared to support the 

Plan.  

 To make recommendations as required to Council in respect of the North West Leicestershire Local 

Plan. 

 To monitor progress on the preparation of the North West Leicestershire Local Plan. 

 To provide updates to other Members who do not sit on the Local Plan Advisory Committee. 

 To consider and comment on responses to plans being prepared by other local planning authorities as 

part of the Duty to Cooperate. 

Membership of the Local Plan Advisory Committee 
 

 The Advisory Committee will be constituted in accordance with the proportionality provisions contained 
within The Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

 

 The Council’s Substitution Scheme will apply. 

 
  The Advisory Committee will select a Chair at its first meeting of each civic year. 

 
 Other members may be invited to attend and participate in meetings of the Advisory Committee in a 

non-voting capacity at the discretion of the Chair.  

 
 The Advisory Committee meetings must have at least 3 members to be quorate. 
 
Operation of the Local Plan Advisory Committee 
 

 Council Procedure Rule 4  will apply to the Local Plan Advisory Committee 

 The Advisory Committee will meet at least once every two months, but will meet more frequently 

where necessary to enable continued progress on the North West Leicestershire Local Pl
[...]

mailto:steve.bambrick@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jim.newton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.nelson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Human Rights None 

Transformational 
Government 

Not applicable. 

Comments of Deputy Chief 
Executive 

The report is satisfactory  

Comments of Deputy 
Section 151 Officer 

The report is satisfactory  

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

The report is satisfactory  

Consultees Local Plan Project Board 

Background papers 

Consultation responses copies of which are available on request 
from the Planning Policy team. 
 
Tables A to D which set out the comments made to the 
consultation on the draft Local Plan and officers’ responses to the 
comments and which can be viewed at 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/local_plan_have_your_say 
 
National Planning Policy Framework which can be found at  
www.gov.uk/government/publications?topics%5B%5D=planning-
and-building 

Recommendations 

THAT THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE: 
 

(I) NOTES THE RESPONSES RECEIVED TO THE 
CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT LOCAL PLAN AS SET 
OUT IN TABLES A TO D; 

(II) NOTES THE SUGGESTED CHANGES TO THE LOCAL 
PLAN AS OUTLINED IN THE REPORT  

(III) COMMENTS ON THE ISSUES RAISED AND THE 
SUGGESTED CHANGES  

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Consultation on the draft Local Plan was undertaken between 29 September and 30 

November 2015. Members will recall that at the last meeting of the Local Plan Advisory 
Committee (LPAC) on 20 January 2016 a report was considered which provided a 
summary of the number of comments received to the consultation and also highlighted 
some of the key issues which were emerging from officers’ review of the comments. 

 
1.2 That report noted that officers were in the process of assessing all of the comments and 

that a detailed schedule would be made available for members when this was completed.  
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/local_plan_have_your_say
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications?topics%5B%5D=planning-and-building
http://www.g
[...]
tre be included as part of the allocation (Appendix 
A). This area was excluded from the draft Local Plan as it was not part of the area being 
promoted by the Money Hill consortium. Further information has been sought from Miller 
Homes who have confirmed that the land in question is under an option and that they are 
in discussion with the Money Hill consortium to integrate it in to the wider development.  

 
6.8 In planning terms there is no reason as to why this area should not be included as part of 

the wider allocation now that the issue of deliverability has been addressed. It is, therefore, 
proposed to amend the allocation to include this additional land.  

 
H3(c) Land off Ashby Road/Leicester Road, Measham 

 
6.9 This is included as a reserve site, in the event that the Measham Waterside site is 

prevented from coming forward by virtue of the route for HS2. It is proposed to amend the 
policy to address concerns raised by Historic England in respect of the protection of 
heritage assets. A respondent has raised concerns regarding potential land stability issues 
with this site. This matter is being investigated with the assistance of the Coal Authority. 

 
6.10 Both of the above sites are located within a Mineral Consultation Area. It is proposed to 

include a new generic policy to require the need for applications for development in such 
areas to be accompanied by a minerals assessment to assess the potential effect on the 
mineral resource.  

 
H4 – Affordable housing 

 
6.11 As Members will be aware the Housing and Planning Bill is currently progressing through 

the House of Lords. The Bill includes provision in respect of starter homes which will 
impact upon this issue. At this time it is proposed to keep this matter under review.  

 
6.12 In addition, the outcome of the Government’s challenge to the Court of Appeal following a 

High Court decision relating to affordable housing thresholds is still awaited.  
 
6.13 If by the time that 

Minutes of the meeting


25 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 9 MARCH 2016  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R D Bayliss, J Cotterill, R Johnson and V Richichi  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D Everitt, J Legrys, S McKendrick, T J Pendleton and A C Saffell 
 
Officers:  Mr M Sharp (Consultant), Mr S Bambrick, Mrs M Meredith, Mr I Nelson, Mr J Newton 
and Mr S Stanion 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Specht. 
 

25. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

26. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016. 
 
Councillor R Johnson sought an update on the request at the last meeting to hold an 
additional exhibition in Hugglescote.  The Planning Policy Team Manager reminded 
members that the response at the last meeting was that there were a number of events 
being held in the Coalville area and the officers’ view was that there was no need to hold 
an additional exhibition in Hugglescote.  He felt that there was nothing more he could add 
to this. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J Cotterill and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

27. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

28. DRAFT LOCAL PLAN - CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
The Director of Services presented the report to members, outlining the progress made to 
date in respect of the draft Local Plan.  He stated that following the public consultation, the 
Planning Policy team had been assessing the responses received and considering 
whether any other changes were required to the Local Plan prior to seeking Council’s 
approval of the submission version.  He stated that officers had intended to present 
members at this stage with all of the comments received and all the proposed changes to 
the Local Plan, but due to the considerable number of comments received it was felt that it 
would be prudent to consider a section of the comments and convene an additional 
meeting to consider the remainder, in order to ensure that members had the appropriate 
amount of time to consider the comments made.  He advised that the report before 
members summarised the comments received and gave an overview of the headline 



26 
 

Chairman’s initials 

changes proposed to the Local Plan.  He added that the detailed comments had been 
made available on the Council’s website due to their size.  He sought members’ 
comments on any of the proposed changes and advised that these would be noted and 
reported to Council in due course. 
 
Councillor J Legrys commented that he had expected to see a direction of travel attached 
to the report.  He added that he had had problems accessing the background papers and 
as such he had not had an opportunity to consider the comments in detail.  He requested 
that in future it be made absolutely clear to members where any background papers were 
located.  He also made reference to the Ashby de la Zouch Neighbourhood Plan and 
expressed deep concerns on behalf of residents that this was not referred to in the report.  
He asked whether consideration had been given to neighbourhood plans in this report. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that any neighbourhood plan would deal with 
the issues that were identified for that area, and it would be a matter for that 
neighbourhood plan to set out its policies and proposals, however in doing so, it could not 
conflict with strategic policies in an adopted local plan.  He added that it was a matter of 
fact that the Ashby de la Zouch Neighbourhood Plan would need to accord with the 
strategic policies in the North West Leicestershire Local Plan once it was adopted, and 
there was currently a clear conflict between the proposals in the Ashby de la Zouch 
Neighbourhood Plan and the proposals in the North West Leicestershire Local Plan, 
primarily in terms of the Money Hill site.  He advised that officers acknowledged that the 
neighbourhood plan existed in its draft form, however the Local Plan had to consider the 
needs of the whole of the district, not just a specific area.   
 
The Director of Services explained that as a planning authority, the Council had a duty to 
consider any neighbourhood plan in its draft form when consulted upon it.  He added that 
the Council’s response to this particular draft neighbourhood plan had been formally 
considered and referred back to the group of people compiling it.  
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager added that officers had met with representatives of 
the Ashby de la Zouch Neighbourhood Plan group and would continue to do so to ensure 
both plans were moving in same direction. 
 
Councillor J Legrys made reference to minutes of the previous meeting on 20 January 
which stated that it was considered that the Money Hill allocation should be maintained.  
He commented that this was not stated in the report, but it was stated that it would be 
difficult to justify changing the site allocations at this stage without proper consultation.  He 
expressed concerns that growth was occurring by stealth on this site and sought 
clarification on the Council’s approach to growth at Money Hill. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss commented that the application had been approved on appeal. 
 
The Director of Services clarified that the report from 20 January 2016 recommended to 
members that there was no justification for removing the Money Hill allocation from the 
Local Plan.  He added that this remained the case and officers would be recommending to 
Council in June that the Money Hill allocation, as amended by the recommendations at 
tonight’s meeting, should be maintained in the Local Plan going forward.  He added that it 
was correct that some of that allocation now had the additional benefit of planning 
permission, however it was the full Money Hill site that officers were proposing be 
maintained in the Local Plan, which was also the suggestion in the report at the meeting 
on 20 January 2016. 
 
Councillor J Legrys commented that the position needed to be absolutely clear in respect 
of the Money Hill allocation when the report went to Council in June.  He acknowledged 
that the site now had planning permission which was not going to be challenged. 
 



27 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Planning Policy Team Manager added that the report to the meeting on 20 January 
2016 pointed out that if the Money Hill site was not allocated, an alternative site would 
need to be allocated, but given the sustainability merits of Ashby de la Zouch, it was 
considered that it would be difficult to justify an alternative. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Legrys regarding the status of the Housing 
and Planning Bill, the Consultant advised that at present this was progressing through the 
House of Lords and as such there was some way to go before the Bill was enacted.  He 
added that a representative of the Department for Communities and Local Government 
had made it clear that there were a number of things that needed to happen before the Bill 
could be enacted, such as secondary legislation and guidance. He explained that the 
representative had indicated that ministers were well aware that it would be necessary not 
to derail local plans in order to meet the 2017 deadline, and a range of transitional 
measures were being considered.  He added that this was not official Government policy 
but the latest information available to date. 
 
Councillor J Legrys expressed concerns about the social housing section of the Local 
Plan and what was to be included if there was going to be a radical change in affordable 
housing.  He also expressed concerns regarding the lack of social housing.   
 
The Consultant explained that he could not give an assurance that the Bill would not derail 
the Local Plan as it was not absolutely certain what would happen and the final form of the 
Bill was not yet known in relation to starter homes and their definition as affordable 
housing.  He added that if starter homes were included as affordable housing, it would 
undermine the objectively assessed need for housing for every Local Plan in the country.  
The advice given by officers was to minimise the risks and he had had some assurances 
today that the Government are working on ways of implementing this that would minimise 
the risk of upsetting the Local Plan process. 
 
Councillor J Legrys asked if there was any likelihood that the zoning of land would have to 
be altered to accommodate social housing which may or may not have its definition 
changed and may or may not fall outside of the SHMA.  He expressed concerns about 
how the Council would deal with consulting the community if further land was required. 
 
The Consultant advised members that he felt the appropriate action to take at present was 
to carry on as planned, as it was not a case of finding more land, rather more a question 
of the tenure of land. 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss commented that surely land was land, and houses were houses 
irrespective of tenure. 
   
The Consultant advised that it was not just as simple as providing a certain number of 
houses as the Council had a duty to provide for the objectively assessed need.   
 
Councillor J Legrys expressed full support for the statement at paragraph 6.14 in respect 
of starter homes and rural exception sites, however he expressed concerns how this was 
going to be enforced.  He also stated that he was not happy with the statements relating 
to housing type and mix and market demand at paragraphs 6.16 and 6.17 and argued that 
more bungalows were required.  He commented that he supported the policy relating to 
rural exception sites, however he would like to see this progressed further. He added that 
he also wanted to see a greater housing mix throughout the Local Plan process. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that colleagues in housing were constantly 
working with parish councils on trying to identify need and bring forward rural exception 
sites and added that this was key evidence from a planning point of view. He added that 
the Local Plan was providing a framework so that as sites come forward, decisions could 
be made.  He noted the comment in respect of housing type and mix relating to 



28 
 

Chairman’s initials 

bungalows and added that this was something that officers brought to the attention of 
developers when they brought forward schemes.  He commented that the key issue for 
developers was viability. 
 
Councillor R Johnson asked whether a section relating to self building would be included 
in the Local Plan, in light of the new regulations. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager advised that the self build register would be reviewed 
to ensure it was compliant with the regulations and guidance.  He added that in terms of 
the Local Plan, housing was housing, whether it was self build or not.  He commented that 
there had been some discussion on whether or not a certain amount of housing should be 
set aside for self build, however the issue is evidence, which he did not feel was available.  
He added that having the register in place going forward should provide some evidence. 
 
The Chairman invited Councillor A C Saffell to speak to Section 7 of the report. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell stated that he had reviewed the policies on East Midlands Airport 
and Donington Park Race Circuit.  He added that the parish council had undertaken a 
significant amount of work on the existing policies in the draft Local Plan.  He commented 
that the final wording of Policies EC5 and EC8 needed to be agreed to make reference to 
the work of the parish council.  He stated that he wanted to make the Advisory Committee 
aware that the parish council was working with the Planning Policy Team Manager to 
bring that forward. 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager confirmed that he was in receipt of the policies 
proposed by the parish council and would give them due consideration.  He stated that 
notwithstanding the report tonight, and the next meeting on the Advisory Committee, the 
key decision time was when the report was submitted to Council, and therefore there was 
still time to consider whether further changes could potentially be made in light of the 
proposed policies from the parish council. 
 
Councillor J Legrys expressed concerns in respect of an oversupply of employment land.  
He made reference to the Flagstaff site at Ashby de la Zouch which had permission and 
was zoned for employment use, however the site was lying derelict.  He added that this 
was currently an eyesore and was not a good gateway into North West Leicestershire.  He 
expressed concerns that land was being allocated that had no economic future and he 
sought justification of the process the team would be going through to assess any 
additional bids for employment land.  He also sought clarification on what action would be 
taken on allocated land that stood derelict.   
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager stated that he was confident that the sites included in 
the Local Plan would come to fruition.  He advised that employment land was assessed in 
the same way as for housing, insofar as the merits of the various sites would be taken into 
consideration, and the best sites would be selected if there was an oversupply. 
 
The Chairman commented that deliverability was a consideration. 
  
The Planning Policy Team Manager added that land would not be allocated if there was 
not a need for it.  He added that economic forecasts had been taken into consideration 
and allowances made for employment land being lost to other uses. 
 
Councillor J Legrys expressed concerns in respect of sites remaining derelict and 
becoming an eyesore and felt there was an opportunity to try and control that in the Local 
Plan.  He felt it was inappropriate to allow sites to remain derelict where land has been 
allocated and permission granted. 
 



29 
 

Chairman’s signature 

The Planning Policy Team Manager made reference to Policy EC3 and added that the 
NPPF made it quite clear that local authorities should not be retaining employment land if 
there was no evidence to suggest it was going to be developed.  He added that a recent 
consultation had taken place on some possible criteria for this.  He explained that Policy 
EC3 suggested that if a site was allocated for employment use, it was preferential for this 
use to be retained, however it also set out the criteria for considering alternative uses.  As 
such this would cover derelict sites. 
 
Councillor A C Saffell highlighted that there were a number of planning guidance 
documents on the Council’s website and asked whether there was a procedure in place to 
review these in light of the Local Plan.  He commented that the documents were now quite 
old, and some things had changed considerably.   
 
The Chairman stated that this comment had been duly noted and a response would be 
provided. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Johnson and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a)  The responses received to the consultation on the draft Local Plan as set out in 

Tables A to D be noted; 
 
b) The suggested changes to the Local Plan as outlined in the report be noted. 
 

Mr S Stanion entered the meeting at 6.48pm 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.37 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.28 pm 
 

 


